

No. 22-1165

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MACQUARIE INFRASTRUCTURE CORP., JAMES HOOKE,
JAY DAVIS, LIAM STEWART, RICHARD D. COURTNEY,
ROBERT CHOI, MARTIN STANLEY, NORMAN H. BROWN,
JR., GEORGE W. CARMANY, III, HENRY E. LENTZ, OUMA
SANANIKONE, WILLIAM H. WEBB, AND MACQUARIE
INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT (USA) INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MOAB PARTNERS, L.P., CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
GENERAL EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf
of itself and all other similarly situated,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN E. SCHREIBER
KERRY C. DONOVAN
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166

LAUREN GAILEY
Winston & Strawn LLP
1901 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036

LINDA COBERLY
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60613
(312) 558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com
RICHARD W. REINTHALER
5 Firestone Drive
Pinehurst, NC 28374

*Counsel for Petitioners Macquarie Infrastructure
Corp. and Individual Defendants*

(Additional counsel on inside cover)

CHRISTOPHER M. PAPARELLA
JUSTIN BEN-ASHER
EVAN GOLDSTICK
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1114 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

*Counsel for Petitioner Macquarie Infrastructure
Management (USA) Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Respondent does not and cannot deny that the most significant courts for securities cases are divided on the question presented.....	1
II. This issue is as worthy of this Court’s review now as it was when the Court granted certiorari in <i>Leidos</i>	5
III. This case is a good vehicle for the Court to answer the question presented	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	10
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	8
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	9
<i>Fresno Cnty. Emps. Ret. Ass’n v. Alphatec Holdings, Inc.</i> , 607 F. App’x 694 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Leidos, Inc. v. Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys.</i> , No. 16-581, 137 S. Ct. 1395 (2017)	9
<i>Lorenzo v. SEC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1094 (2019)	3, 10
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011)	2, 9, 11

<i>Mosco v. Motricity Inc.</i> , 649 F. App'x 526 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	3, 9
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Roper v. Sito Mobile Ltd.</i> , No. 17-1106, (D.N.J. 2019)	7
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atl., Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	4
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Sun v. Han</i> , No. 15-703 (D.N.J. 2015).....	6
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	2, 9, 11
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016)	3
<i>Utah Ret. Sys. v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 19-1227 (E.D. Pa. 2020).....	6
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (Exchange Act Section 10(b)).....	2

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b) (Rule 10b-5) 2, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Institutional Shareholder Services, *The Top
100 U.S. Class Action Settlements of All-
Time* (Dec. 31, 2021)..... 8
